SESSION LAWS

George N. Peek, Agricultural Adjustment Administrator

Jos. H. Choate, Administrator of Federal Alcohol Control

Edward S. Greenbaum, President Special Committee Alcohol Control, Treasury Department.

Approved December 23, 1933.

RESOLUTION No. 5-H. F. No. 49

A joint resolution memorializing the Congress to enact legislation preventing the importation of meat products under American names.

WHEREAS, certain foreign countries are shipping certain meat products into the United States, labeling said products with American names; and

WHEREAS, such labeling is deceptive and is unfair competition with American meat products and especially injurious to the American farmer;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, the Senate concurring, that we earnestly petition the Congress of the United States to enact legislation to prevent the aforesaid practices.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State of Minnesota be instructed to send copies of this resolution to both houses of Congress and to the Secretary of Agriculture of the United States.

Approved December 23, 1933.

RESOLUTION No. 6-S. F. No. 163

A joint resolution memorializing the United States Senate to ratify at the approaching session of Congress the Treaty between the United States of America and the Dominion of Canada for the building of the Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Seaway. WHEREAS, the project of connecting the Great Lakes with tidewater by a deep waterway channel is of vital interest to all of the people of the State of Minnesota and others residing in the central and western part of the country; and

WHEREAS, there has recently been concluded a treaty between the United States of America and the Dominion of Canada for the building of such channel; and

WHEREAS, hearings have been held by the Foreign Relations Committee of the United States Senate on such treaty and said Foreign Relations Committee has reported out said treaty for such seaway with the recommendation that said treaty be ratified, and said treaty is now pending before said Senate for ratification, at the approaching session of the Congress;

Now THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Senate of the State of Minnesota and the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota concurring, that the State of Minnesota memorialize the Senate of the United States shortly to be in session and by the adoption of this joint resolution, the State of Minnesota does memorialize the Senate of the United States to ratify at the approaching session of the Congress of the United States the treaty between the United States of America and the Dominion of Canada providing for the building in accordance with the terms of said treaty a deep waterway channel connecting the Great Lakes with tidewater; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Governor of this State is hereby requested to forthwith transmit to the Senate of the United States a properly authenticated copy of this joint resolution of the House of Representatives and the Senate of the State of Minnesota.

Approved December 27, 1933.

RESOLUTION No. 7-H. F. No. 229

A concurrent resolution memorializing Congress to enact legislation designed to secure fair prices for agriculture products for the producer.